1.1 To apply for the spots reserved by the quota system, the candidate must: 

a) meet the requirements set forth in State Law 6914 of 11/06/2014; 

b) meet the socioeconomic need condition defined as a gross monthly per capita income equal to or less than 
R$1,431.00 (one thousand, four hundred and thirty-one reais) of the people listed in the Socioeconomic 
Information Form. 

1.2 The gross monthly per capita income will be calculated by dividing the sum of the gross monthly income 
values, that is, without discounts, of all people in the family group, by the number of people listed in the